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DAVID FEATHLR

ENVIRONMENTAL SUPERVISOR

DIRLCT: (432) K13 1615

L-MAIL: DAVIDEFEATHE R = APACHLECORP COM

September 30, 2019

Mr. Bradford Billings

State of New Mexico Qil Conservation Division
1220 South St Francis Drive

Santa Fe, NM 87505

RE: I RP-3381 WBDU 211

Mr. Billings,

In compliance with 19.15.29.15(B} NMAC and the agreement submitted by Apache Corporation on
November 8, 2018, Apache Corporation is submitting information related to closure for the release
occurring September 2, 2014. Apache is respectfully submitting the closure report based on studies
occurring in 2019 that demonstrate the site meeting the requirements of the agency. Unless further
information is requested by NMOCD, Apache Corporation considers this release closed.

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me by telephone at 432-818-1615 or by e-mail at
David.Feather@ApacheCorp.com.

Sincerely,

(

David Feather
Environmental Supervisor
Apache Corporation - Permian Basin Region

Attachment: Closure Report Dated August 30, 2019

APACHE CORPORATION = PERMIAN BASIN REGION = 303 VETERANS AIRPARK LANL, STE 3000, MIDLAND, TEXAS TYT05

Released to Imaging: 7/1/2021 2:32:33 PM



Page 2 of 49

Received by OCD: 10/1/2019 4:28:59 PM

1RP-3381
CLOSURE REPORT
WBDU 211
Brine Water Release
Lea County, New Mexico

Latitude: N 32.49923°
Longitude: W 103.16370°

LAl Project No. 19-0112-50

August 30, 2019

Prepared for:

Apache Corporation
2350 W. Marland Blvd
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Prepared by:
Larson & Associates, Inc.
507 North Marienfeld Street, Suite 205
Midiand, Texas 79701

— I

“WIaTKT. Larson, P.G. Rachel E. Owen
Certified Professional Geologist #10450 Sr. Geoscientist
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1RP-3381
Closure Report
WBDU 211
August 30, 2019

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Larson & Associates, Inc. {LAl) has prepared this closure report on behalf of Apache Corporation
(Apache} for submittal to the New Mexico Oil Conservation {OCD} District | for a produced water release
at the West Blinebry Drinkard Unit {(WBDU) No. 211 located in Unit A (NEf4, NE/4), Section 9, Township
21 South, Range 37 East in Lea County, New Mexico. The geodetic position is North 32.49923° and West
-103.16370°. Figure 1 presents a topographic map. Figure 2 presents an aerial map.

1.1 Background

The release occurred on September 2, 2014, when a hydraulic fracturing tank overflowed with brine
water. Approximately 25 barrels (bbls) of brine water were released and an unknown volume of fluid
was recovered. The fluid was contained to the well pad. The saturated soil was hand dug and disposed
of at a NMOCD approved facility. The initial C-141 was submitted on October 14, 2014 and assigned a
remediation permit number of 1RP-3381.

1.2 Physical Setting
The physical setting is as follows:
s The surface elevation is approximately 3,478 feet above mean sea level (msl);
s The topography slopes gently towards the southeast;
e There are no surface water features within 1,000 feet of the Site;
e The soils are designated as “Berino-Cacique loamy find sands association, 0 to 3 percent slopes”,
consisting of 0 to 6 inches of loamy find sand underlain by 6 to 60 inches of sandy clay loam;
» The surface geology consists of Eclian and piedmont deposits {Holocene to middle Pleistocene) -
interlayed eolian sands and piedmont-slope deposits;

e Groundwater occurs in the QOgallala formation at 75 feet below ground surface (bgs) based on
the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (NMOSE) website;

e According to the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (OSE) website the nearest
groundwater well is located in Unit L, Section 3, Township 21 South, Range 37 East,
approximately 0.75 miles or about 3,966 feet south of the Site.

1.3 Remediation Levels
The following remediation standards are based on closure criteria for soils impacted by a release as
presented in Table 1 of 19.15.29 NMAC:

e Benzene 10 mg/Kg

e BTEX 50 mg/Kg

» TPH 2,500 mg/Kg
e Chloride 10,000 mg/Kg

Further, 19.15.29.13 NMAC (Restoration, Reclamation and Re-Vegetation) requires the operator to
restore the impacted surface area that existed prior to the release or their final land use.

2.0 DELINEATION

On August 5, 2019, Apache personnel used a shovel to collect soil samples at surface and 1 foot below
ground surface (bgs). Ten sample locations were evenly spaced within the spill area and labelled SP1
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1RP-3381

Closure Report

wabu 211

August 30, 2019

through SP10. Samples were delivered to Cardinal Laboratories in Hobbs, New Mexico, and analyzed for

benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA SW-846 Method 80218, total petroleum

hydrocarbons {TPH), including gasoline range organics {C6-C12}, diesel range organics (>C12-C28) and oil

range organics (>C28-C35) by EPA SW-846 Method 8015M, and chloride by titration method SM4500CL-

B. The laboratory reported BTEX, TPH, and chloride below the remediation action levels of 50 mg/Kg,

2,500 mg/Kg, and 10,000 mg/Kg, respectively. Figure 2 presents the soil sampling locations. Appendix B
presents the laboratory report. Appendix C presents the site photographs.

3.0 CLOSURE

Confirmation soil sample concentrations are all below remediation action levels for BTEX, TPH, and
chloride therefore, Apache respectfully requests closure for 1RP-3381.
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Table 1

Delineation Soil Sample Analytical Data Summary

Apache Corporation, WBDU 211

Lea County, New Mexico
32.49923 North -103.16370 West Pagelof2
Sample Depth Collection Status Benzene BTEX €6 - C12 C12-C28 | C28-C35 TPH Chloride
(Feet) Date {mg/Kg | (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) | {mg/Kg) | (mg/kg) | {mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg)
Remediation Level: 10 50 2,500 10,000
5p-1 B/5/201% In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 16
8/5/2019 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <16.0
5P-2 0 8/5/2019 In-Sity <0.050 <0.30 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <16.0
8/5/2019 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 176
sp-3 0 8/5/2019 In-Situ <0,050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 32
1 8/5/2019 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 az
SP-4 0 8/5/2019 In-Situ <0,050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 64
1 8/5/2019 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 80
5P-5 8/5/2019 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 16
8/5/2019 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 16
$P-6 8/5/2019 In-Shtu <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 48
1 8/5/2019 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 32
SP-7 0 8/5/2019 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 1,010
1 8/5/2019 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 68.3 115 79.8 304
SP-8 [V 8/5/2019 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <310.0 <10.0 <10.0 16
1 8/5/2019 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 32
$P-9 0 8/5/2019 In-5itu <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 BO

:33 PM
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Table 1

Delineation Soil Sample Analytical Data Summary

Apache Corporation, WBDU 211

Lea County, New Mexico
32.49923 North -103.16370 West Page20f 2

Sample Depth Collection Status Benzene BTEX c6-C12 C12-C28 | C28-C35 TPH Chloride

{Feet) Date (mg/Kg § (mg/Kg} | (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg} | (mg/Kg) | (me/Kg) | (mg/Kg)

Remediation Level: 10 50 2,500 10,000
1 8/5/2019 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 32
S$P-10 0 8/5/2019 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 32
1 8/5/2019 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 32
Nates: analysis performed by Cardinal Laboratories, Hobbs, New Mexico by EPA SW-B46 Methads 80218 (BTEX), 8015M {TPH), and SMA500CL-B (chloride)

Depth in feet below ground surface {bgs)
mg/Kg: milligrams per kilogram equivalent to parts per million {ppm)
<: denotes concentration less than analytical method reporting limit
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Apache Corporation
WBDU 211
Unit A{NE 1/4 of NE 1/4)
Sec.9,T.215, R 37E,
Lea County, New Mexico
32'29'57.22" N,
103°9'43.24" W

& * - Soil Sample Location [ ¢ s lAurson & e
2 ssociates, inc.

gure 2 - Aerial Map
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District |

1625 M. French Dr,, Hobbs, NM 88240
Jdistict Il

BI1 8, Firs1 51, Anesla, NM 88210

1800 Rio Brazos Road, Azice, NM 82410
Disteict 1Y

1220 8. S1. Francis Dr., Saata Fe, NM 87505

WGBS SED

State of New Mexico
Enerpy Minerals and Natural Resources @y 14 2014 Revised Augusi 8, 2011

Qil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Fraucis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505 o

Form C-141

Submil | Copy to sppropriate Dislrict Office in
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

RECEIVED

Releasc Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOGR B tnitinl Report ] Final Report
Name ol Company: Apache Corporation Conlnct Bruce Baker
Address: 2350 W Mastand Blvd Hobbs, NM 88240 Telephone No. (432) 631-6982
Facility Name  WBDU 211! Facility Type: Qil Well
{_Surface Owner Millard Deck Estates | Mineral Ownee { API No. 30-025-41875 |
LOCATION OF RELEASE .
Unit Lelter { Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | Nori/Sowth Line | Feet from the | East/Wesi Line | County
A 9 218 I7E 510 FNL 13 FEL Lea
Latitude Longitude
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: brine water Volume ol Relense 25 Barrels of | Volume Recovered Unknown
bring water
Source.of Release; Frac Tank - Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
9/2/2014 at 8:00 0.m, 9/2/2014 a1 8:00 a.m.
\Vas lmmediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
& Yes O No [J Not Required | Tomas Oberding (NMOCD)
By Whom? Brucc Baker Dato and Hour 9/3/2014 at 3:42 p.m, vin email
Was n Watercourse Reached? If YES, Velume Impacting the Walercourse,
O Yes B9 No

ifa Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
A contract transporl driver was transferring Nuid and overfiowed the frac tank with brine

water,

Describe Arca Alfecied and Cleanup Actien Taken.®

The release was conlained to the lease pad. The wet was removed by shovel and disposed of at an NMOCD approved fncility.

federa), sinte, or locat laws and/or regnlntions.

1 hereby certify that ihe information given above is frue and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand thal pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or fils certain release notifications and perform corrective nctions for releases which may endanger
public healik or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a thrent to ground water, surface sater, aunan health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve he operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

Signature; Jg'uma_ @E\/u/\

Printed Name: Bruce Baker

—"

Approved by-Envi

OIL CO

peciatist;

TION DIV

N

[ N
Title: Environmental Technician Approval Date: ¢ #-~7&~ /</ | Gxpiration Date: Jd. 7/ ¥~/%
E-mnil Address: lany.baker@apachccorp.com Couditions of Approvnl
105 "'P ..( , Attached [ -
Date; 10/14/2014 Phone: (432) 6316982 -‘ﬁ: (nP- 138
* Allnch Additional Sheels 1F Necessary P ﬂ/rta C0 m ontin, §F+3

Cundls G191 bry - l‘f'f‘!

I ST AL &N 4 &197-.17
PG EL 592y

OCT 17 2014

:33 PM

32

1/2021 2:

/

~ /
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CARDINAL
LLaboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

August 08, 2019

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: WBDU #211

Endlosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/05/19 14:27.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*}. For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/ga/lab_accred certif. html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-S)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please fee! free to contact me.

Sincerely,

e A

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagetiof24 |
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nCARDI NAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 08/05/2019 Sampling Date: 08/05/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soit
Project Name: WBDU #211 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamarz Oldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 1 SURFACE {H902674-01)

BYEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: M5
Anmatyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFOD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 195 97.3 2,00 4.45
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 195 97.5 2.00 291
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND | 207 104 2.00 7.85
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/07/2019 ND 6.43 107 6.00 8.88
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIC 105 % 733-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/08/201% ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: M5
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 210 105 200 0.746
DRO »>C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 202 101 200 151
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 935% JI-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 95.6 % 376-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PEASE WJTE: Lty and Damiges  Carouls Leblty end chents wxcumve remedy e any ctem anpng. whamer based i EOMrMl Or bort, WF be bemted n the amount pad by oM for Maiyses A Qms, Woudng thoss for megiigence and
ity Offwr Chule whitzomver shal be deemad waned nieEl OGN N WRONg W Feceed by Cardindl withen Owrty (30 deys sftr ompiebon of the Saplicsbia MR, tn Ao svert shall Corndnsé ba Rable for incidental Or Ccommaquented  damages,
mmnmmmuumuudmmwmmmnm:mmuuwummnmummmhmwdmm
cham B DR uwn Aty of the Sbve: Stited reesons of otherwise. Fzsults relate anly (0 the fampies santfed sbove. This ripart shall ot e niproduted sxcept in full weth witten approval of Cardngl Labrstones.

W—CM

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|_Page2oi24 |
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD,
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 08/05/2019 Sampling Date: 08/05/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU #211 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Qldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 2 SURFACE (H902674-02)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Mathod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.95 97.3 2.00 4.45
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.55 97.5 2.00 29
Ethylbenzene* <0050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 207 104 2.00 7.85
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/07/2019 ND 6.43 107 6.00 8.88
Total BTEX <(.300 0.300 08/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: +-Bromofluorabenzene (PIE 1% 73.3-129
Chloride, SMA500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qulifier
Chioride <16.0 16.0 08/08/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 210 105 200 0.746
DRO >C10-C28* <100 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 202 101 200 1.51
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctane 93.7% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 95.8 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=pAccredited Analyte

REASE MOTE.  Lupdity &) Demigui.  Cordnals Mabity and chanty exchave rimedy for any Cilim ansng, whether Dabed in Conect o tort, ohadl be vited o Ow smount pad by chent for ansiytes, AN cwma, nouing ol by HaQROME e
ony other use whatsosver thall by cepmet waved uniess made i ownong and tacened by Cargnal wtfen Uiy [I) Gy Rer omplehon of the applcabie Mnat.  In 0o evant Bl Ceand b kalle R hodens) of Comsaquential demager,
NCGN], WRROUT BMEMOON, Dulid intithgtord, Wil of uie, or b of pmAth inasted by chent B3 mbndenn, SEARES OF SUTHENT Mg Ot Of of MMMSd [0 e performance of the Bervices hereunder by Cardnal, regarsess o whethwr meh
Clbert 1§ Dited upon sy of the sbove stated reaions of othervasy, Memts rett only £ the Jamptas Kamolad above. Thil report Sl ok be rproduced axcept i Al with witten approval of Cardinal Laboratones,

Zrtd e =, 2

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575} 393-2326 ° 101 £. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 08/05/2019 Sampling Date: 08/05/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name; WBDU #211 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 3 SURFACE (H902674-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/ko Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
BenzeTe* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.95 97.3 2.00 4.45
Toluene* <0050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.95 97.5 2.00 291
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 2.07 104 2.00 7.85
Total Xylenes* <{.150 0.150 08/07/2019 ND 6.43 107 6,00 8.88
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 4% 733-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mo/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 0B/08/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH B015M mo/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Lirnit Anatyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 NO 210 105 200 0.746
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 202 101 200 1.51
EXT DRO >»C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 NO
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 812% 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 82.7 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 €. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 08/05/2019 Sampling Date: 08/05/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soll

Project Name: WBDU #211 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 4 SURFACE (H902674-04)

BTEX 80218 mglkg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 195 873 2.00 4.45
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2012 ND 1.95 97.5 2.00 291
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 207 104 2.00 7.85
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/07/2019 ND 6.43 107 6.00 B.88
Total BTEX «0.300 0.300 08/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 106 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SMA500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Valus QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 08/08/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C5-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 210 105 200 0.746
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 202 101 200 1.51
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: |-Chloroectane 89.2% A1-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorvoctadecane 89.5 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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for
ncluing, wifouwt imtabon, bupness inbngtons, e of vt o kR Of pEits RoaTed by DA, S RBNGRWS, MMM O Suttriers araing out of or relsted o the performanca of heraundar by Cadnal, ragadiess of wWhthir hth
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Mike Snyder For Caley D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 08/05/2019 Sampling Date; 08/05/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU #211 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 5 SURFACE (H902674-05)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 | 08/07/2019 ND 195 97.3 2.00 445
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.95 97.5 2.00 291
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 207 104 2.00 7.85
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/07/2019 ND 6.43 107 6.00 8.88
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorabenzene (PIL 106 %5 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resut  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Quatifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/08/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyred Method Blank BS b Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C&-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 210 105 200 0.746
DRO »C10-C28% <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 202 101 200 1.51
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate; 1-Chlorooctane 81.7% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 81.9% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND °® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432
Received: 08/05/2019 Sampling Date: 08/05/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name; WBDU #211 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 6 SURFACE (H902674-06)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Racovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* «0.050 | 0.050 08/07/201% ND 195 97.3 2.00 4.45
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/201% ND 1.95 97.5 2.00 291
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/201% ND 2.07 104 2.00 7.85
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/07/2019 ND 6.43 107 6.00 8.88
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 106 % 73.3-129
Chlaride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 08/08/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resutt  Reporting Limit Analyzad Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/06/201% ND 213 107 200 0.553
DRO >C10-C28% <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 208 104 200 0.767
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/06/201% ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 68.7 % 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chloroociadecane 66.3 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

cums, nouding thass Ky neghoencs  nd
fr aedentyd o Cirsequential damages,
servoen tereunder oy Cwdngl, regadiess of whather Bsch

| Page7of24 |

Released to Imaging: 7/1/2021 2:32:33 PM



Page 23 of 49

Received by OCD: 10/1/2019 4:28:59 PM

CARDINAL
_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resulls For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD,
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 08/05/2019 Sampling Date: 08/05/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU #211 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 7 SURFACE (H902674-07)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyred Mathod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.95 97.3 2.00 445
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.95 97.5 2.00 2.91
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 2.07 104 2.00 7.85
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 08/07/2019 ND 6.43 107 6.00 8.88
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene (PIL 07 % 73.3-129
Chieride, SM4500C)-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Racovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1010 16.0 08/08/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.co
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C&-C10* <100 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 213 107 200 0.553
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 16.0 08/06/201% ND 208 104 200 0.767
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10,0 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 572% 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 3310% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Mike Snyder For Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ¢ HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.,
HOBBS NM, B8240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432

Received: 08/05/2019 Sampling Date: 08/05/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU #211 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 8 SURFACE (H902674-08)

BTEX 8021B mo/kg Analyzed By; MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 195 97.3 2.00 4.45
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 195 97.5 2.00 291
Ethylbenzene* «<0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 2.07 104 2.00 7.85
Total Xylenes* <0D.150 0.150 08/07/2019 ND 6.43 107 6.00 8.88
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/07/201% ND
Surrogaie: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 733-129
Chloride, SM4500C)-B mg/kp Analyzed By; AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/08/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C5-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 213 107 200 0.553
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 208 104 200 0.767
EXT DRO >(28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 68.2% 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 63.6 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Lisbaty end Damages nmnmmmmnmmmummmmnmummlumuu--mmwmmm A
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Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Directer/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 08/05/2019 Sampling Date: 08/05/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU #211 Sampiing Condition; Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 9 SURFACE (H902674-09)

BTEX B021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.95 97.3 2.00 4.45
Toluene* <0050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.95 97.5 2.00 291
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 2.07 104 2.00 7.85
Total Xylenes* <(.150 0.150 08/07/2019 ND 6.43 107 6.00 8.88
Tatal BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/07/2019 ND
Surrogaie: 4-Bromaflucrobenzene (PIL H7% 733-129
Chloride, 5M4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 08/08/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True vValue QC RPD Quaifier
GRO Ce-C1D* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 213 107 200 0.553
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 208 104 200 0.767
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 723 % 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chloroociadecane 0.1 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Usbity and Camages. Caials Mbdty and chemts exchusve remady ko any Cum anung, whether Gased I COMUBCE O tort, el b bewiesd b smcastt ped by clet for snalyser AN cloe, nohdmg thoss Ry MGIgENE v
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Mike Snyder For Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
LLaboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 08/05/2019 Sampling Date: 08/05/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU #211 Sampling Condition; Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 10 SURFACE (H902674-10)

BTEX BO21B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifer
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.95 97.3 2.00 4.45 |
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 0B/07/2019 ND 1.95 97.5 2.00 291
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 2.07 104 2.00 7.85
Total Xylenes* «<0.150 0.150 08/07/2019 ND £.43 107 6.00 8.88
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/07/2019 ND
Surrogate; 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIC 106 % 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaalifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/08/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuft Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 213 107 200 0.553
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 208 104 200 0.767
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 61.9% 41142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 394 % 376-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 08/05/2019 Sampling Date: 08/05/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU #211 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Qldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
SampleID: SP 7 @ 1' (H902674-11)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Araltyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Banzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.95 97.3 2,00 4.45
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 195 97.5 2.00 29
Ethylbenzene* <0.450 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 2.07 104 2.00 7.85
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/07/2019 ND 6.43 107 6.00 8.88
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/07/2019 ND
Surrogaie: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 117 % 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blanik B5 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 304 16.0 08/08/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH B015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value GC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/07/2019 ND 213 107 200 0.553
DRO >C10-C28* 68.3 10.0 08/07/2019 ND 208 104 200 0.767
EXT DRO >C28-C36 11.5 10.0 08/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 734 % 41-142
Surrogate: |-Chlorooctadecane 656% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Received by OCD: 10/1/2019 4:28:59 PM
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 08/05/2019 Sampling Date: 08/05/2019
Reparted: 0B/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU #211 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1' (H902674-12)

BTEX 80218 mg/kp Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.95 97.3 2.00 445
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.95 97.5 2.00 291
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 2.07 104 2.00 7.85
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/07/2019 ND 6.43 107 6.00 8.88
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 3% 733-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyts Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Valve QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/08/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B8S % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO Ce-C10* <10.0 100 08/06/2019 ND 213 107 200 0.553
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 208 104 200 0.767
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogaie: I-Chlorooctane 69.1 % S1-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 66.4 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PEASE NOTE  Lasbity and Demagms. c.nmrnmurum-mmmwmmmmnmuummnmwnnmmnmmmAl
Ay DM Gt whaDivir el ba deemed wanved uniess mads W owiang and mceved Oy Codnal watwn ety (00 G Afur compieton of Bw applcable serwcs. [N no gvet shad Canal be habke
nchchng, wihog Imtoon, bupnent wmmetors, e of e, of kg of priftS ecurred by chent, B3 subsidanar, aflates of WOCHTON Mg DX Of OF felaad fa e pibrhante of te pereces

dum s vy of Uk ADGYE or ctherwae. Results relste only to the ssmpkes idwndafies] sbove, Thig raport chall Aot D reprotucsd SxCi i full with weithin doproval of Cardnal Lsbomtones.

WM

Mike Snyder For Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD,

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 08/05/2019 Sampling Date: 08/05/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU #211 Sampling Condition; Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LLEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1' (H902674-13)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.056 08/07/2019 ND 1.95 97.3 2.60 4.45
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/201% ND 1.95 97.5 2.00 29
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/201% ND 2.07 104 2.00 7.85
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/07/2019 ND 6.43 107 6.00 B.88
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIC 1i8 % 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500C1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resutt Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 176 16.0 08/08/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Anafyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 o Recovery True Valve QC RFD Cualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 213 107 200 0.553
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 208 104 200 0.767
EXT DRO »(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 0B/06/2019 ND
Surragate: 1-Chiorooctane 69.9 % 41-142
Surrogate: {-Chlorooctadecane 67.9% IT6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

AEASE NOTE:  Lubity end Damsgm.  Cordrafs babdity and chent exchumve remady hw any cam gepng, whether based In CVERC o ton, sl be bmmed o the Jeoumt phd by clent for snslyser. Al Coms, ncuing thow e pegigunce mw
any o cuumse whatsogver shall De Oetmed waved WSS TAOE N wWONG and receed by Caanel wehn Dty (30) Gyt Sher compieton of Bw aphabla sendes.  In no gvent shall Cargmy b kable for nodensl o oregquentiad Aamage,
i), wEhGM IMGM, Dubnest intemuptod, om of e, Or e Of oM ncumed by clent B weridaws, aMlkes OF WCCHRO Mg D Of OF relded 0 M plrRemanct of e

aim i based upon any of tha sbova stated reasony or oiherwats, Rty e (v £0 th RImples Kientfled abore. 200 shad ot e mtt In Al withh written spproval of Cannal Latontones.
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Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND ELVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 08/05/2019 Sampling Date: 08/05/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU #211 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Qldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP3 @ 1' (H902674-14)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Valua QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.97 98.7 | 2,00 2.19
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 2.01 100 2.00 1.19
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.87 93.7 2.00 0.598
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/07/2019 ND 5.66 94.94 6.00 0.195
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 28.0% 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32,0 16.0 08/08/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH BG1SM mg/kg Analyzed By: M5
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO Ce-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/06/201% ND 213 107 200 0.553
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 208 104 200 0.767
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 NO
Surrogaie: I-Chlorooctane 674 % 41-142
Surrogaie: I-Chiorooctadecane 65.1 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

MLEASE NOTE:  Lubiey snd Camapss.  Cardeals Jabbty snd CMATY exthcivs remady for any Cm s, whether based in tontect o tort, shal e vied Io the smoant pad by chet for anstses, A1
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Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 0B/05/2019 Sampling Date: 0B/05/2015
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soll

Project Name: WBDU #211 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 1' (H902674-15)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 197 94.7 2.00 219
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 201 100 2.00 1.19
Ethylbenzene* <{(.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.87 93.7 2.00 0.598
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 08/07/2019 ND 5.66 54.4 6.00 0,195
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 08/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 99.4 % 73.3-129
Chicride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 08/08/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Anatyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 0B/06/2019 ND 213 107 200 0.553
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 208 104 200 0.767
EXT DRO >(28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 67.7 % J1-142
Surrogate. |-Chlorooctadecane 635% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEAS® MOTE: Liabity and Damages. Cardinals labty and chertk exciysve remedy s any Omm g whethes Gased in comract or bt sl be Mred ™ Whe dmount pad by chent for mnalyter AN clawms, mcheimg those for negigencl and
any other cuse whacsarver thel br dermad wewsd Lnlest made i weDng and Mewved Dy Chrtrel wafet fwty [X)) Siys after compienon of the mpphkabla server,  In 0 mert Sl Cainal be Mable Ky RO o CORMuEntal I,
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Elam i3 based upon any of the SCOVE Fzhed neAmns o Oharwest, RERATS TREtE only I the Samples Identiad above. Thes rpert hall Dt Be rtpraduted extept in Ll with wiiten sporoval of Cannal | aboratones
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Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
LLaboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOEBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 08/05/2019 Sampling Date; 08/05/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU #211 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 5 @ 1' (H902674-16)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyta Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.&7 98.7 2.00 2.19
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 0B/07/2019 ND 2.01 100 2.00 1.19
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.87 93.7 2.00 0.598
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/07/2019 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.195
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL i % 733-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/ke Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank 8BS % Feoovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/08/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualfier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 213 107 200 0.553
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 208 104 200 0.767
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate; 1-Chlorooctane 67.3 % 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chloreociadecane 68,7 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=pAccredited Analyte

damms, nchaing thow for negigence snd
INENS) tF  COMAGEADAl  ARTSOES,
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HCBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 08/05/2019 Sampling Date: 08/05/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU #211 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 6 @ 1' (H902674-17)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.97 98.7 2.00 2.19
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 2.01 100 2.00 1.19
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 187 93.7 2.00 0.598
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/07/2019 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.195
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/07/2019 ND
Surrogate. 4-Bromaftuorobenzene (PIL 99.3 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 06/08/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mo/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Rasult Repoarting Limit Analyzed Meathad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 213 107 200 0.553
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 (8/06/2019 ND 208 104 200 0.767
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: |-Chloroactane 703% 41-142
Surrogate; {-Chlorooctadecane 69.9 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

FLEASE NOTE:  Lusbldy 4nd Dimapes. Cardnaly lablsy snd ety excusv remady for Mty ciem aning, whithar Bided W contract or tort, shal e Mmited to Hhe amoard peed by chemt R anaylet ANl Clemi, ncudng thede hr negiigenca snd
any other cause whetsogver shaf by Ceemed weisd LnlESS MBI wTg Mg etenved by Cardnal wtten Bwly [30) deys sher complebon of the soplicabie ML In rd event il Cordnal ba able for madentsl or conaquential camages,
NCheling, WM AMEMDON, Dutiedd Wtemgboni, lom of we, Of bes of profis Mcumed by dant, 0 sbedanes, afSatel o fattesMrd Mteing out of or relsted tn the pefrmance of tha Bervices by Cortnal, riQardicd of whether fuch
claim is based upon any of tha above stated reasony. or COTVeRE, RETURS FELE Dy 10 the BAMpkol KenThet sbovi. This riport $hall not be repracuced except in full weth wixen aporovel of Cardnal Labommnes.
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Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
l_Laboratories

PHONE {(575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resuits For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD,

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received; 08/05/2019 Sampling Date: 08/05/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU #211 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recaived By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 8 @ 1° (H902674-18)

BTEX 80218 my/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Vaiue QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.97 98.7 2.00 2.19
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 2.01 100 2.00 1.19
Ethylbenzene* <0.450 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.87 93.7 2.00 0.598
Total Xylanes* <0.150 0.150 08/07/2019 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.195
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/07/2019 ND
Surrogate - 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 99.9% 733-129
Chloride, SMA500C}-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Mathod Blank Bs % Recovery True Valua QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/08/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.0o
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Vaive QC RPD Qualifier
GRO Ce-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/06/201% ND 213 107 200 0.553
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 NO 208 104 200 Q.767
EXT DRO >(28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chioroociane 744 % S1-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 73.0 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laberatories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Laodtey and Oamages. Cararurs Libdty snd ety exchusve ramedy for sy clam sing. wheher tased 0 oG o tot, Wl v Mmted fo the smount pad by chet for analyien Al e, anchaiing ot for negigents  and
My COWr Chdd whstioever thal te dermed weive] unie) made 0 wing and secaved by Cardnal wenn ohwty (30 deyd sfter conpiebon of the applicable fevce.  In PO evant Sl Camdnal be Reble for incdental of comsemuentisd damages,
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Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 293-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Recelved: 08/05/2019 Sampling Date: 08/05/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: wBDU #211 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP9 @ 1' (H902674-19)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 | 08/07/2019 ND 1.97 98.7 2.00 2.19
Teoluene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 2m 100 2.00 1.19
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.87 93.7 2.00 0.598
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/07/2019 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.195
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromaffuorobenzene (PIC 99.7 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C!-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/08/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.co
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By; MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 213 107 200 0.553
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 208 104 200 0.767
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: |-Chlorooctane 73.0% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 716% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PEASE MITE:  Usbaty and Damages.  Carcnaly Sablty and CWrt's el remady fr Gy i drising, whether based m conbact o tort, shed be hevied m AMut pad by chant for anayses
any other causy whatsorver shal ba desmad wewad U Madk N wig g recerved by Cavhnad wihn twty (M) Gyl after eompleten of Uw appicable merwce.  In o

WOWING, wENGA bmtaton, Dusinest iNEmptom, Dm of uie or e of proft ncumed by cwnt MY subNcunel, SMMsto or sucesion anang oM of O et ot

Sim 1 based upon any of th Move SERCM) TEANNY OF UMW, RESUTY MR tnly 5 T LAl ifwatfed Sbove. Thes report shall not be reproctucd xcage i Al with whTSEN idgrdwil of Caninal Laboratories.
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Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|

| Page200i24 |

Released to Imaging: 7/1/2021 2:32:33 PM



Page 36 of 49

Received by OCD: 10/1/2019 4:28:59 PM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575} 393-2432
Received: 08/05/2019 Sampling Date; 08/05/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU #211 Sampling Condition; Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 10 @ 1' (H902674-20)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quakifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 197 98.7 2.00 2.19
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 201 100 2.00 1.19
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/07/2019 ND 1.87 93.7 2.00 0.5%8
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 0B/07/2019 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.195
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.6 % 733-129
Chlcride, SM4500C)-B mo/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/08/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/kp Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFOD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 213 107 200 0.553
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/06/2019 ND 208 104 200 0.767
EXT DRO >(28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/06/201% ND
Surrogaie: I-Chlorooctane 754% 11-142
Surrogate: I-Chlerooctadecane 75.0% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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T t st upan Sy Of Tk Abdve Rt nedI0ns Or otherniss. Rasufts reiate only B the £amples wentied a0ve. Thes report shall Rot ba sepvochact Encit i Al with writteny spproval of Carcina? Laborstones.
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Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

QR-03 The RPD value for the sample dupiicate or MS/MSD was outside of QT acceptance limits due to matrix interference, QC batch
accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recovery and/or RPD vaiues.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPC Relative Percent Difference

Ll Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

er Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chioride by SM4500C1-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported an an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: Lisbéty and Damages. Carbruls Asbiicy jrg chords escChusve Femady Rv Yy M Wtmg, whithir Daded W tonbdct or tort, shal b brted to the amount pad by chant for analyses AN dami, e thida for negigence and
sy cher Clse whumorer a0 BE CoImAD waval U MM M wibng eod retswed by Contnal wefwn bty (30) days ater compleon of the agpscble Mrval.  In fo Gvent shel Cirdnal be Bebls for inodentsl or conmaquanael damages,
Il wetout Imeston, business intsmptons, Bm of e, of b of proft cTed by oW, M3 RbMAMMWL, IMKME o Rutbrs Gng out of or relsted fo the performance of the e Mrsnder by Cadnll, megarditst of whethe sach
iy based e Ay of tha Sv SRR FESEN OF QNI RSults Pelite Soly b the Sampies kievieied stove. T report shait not ba reproduced except in full weth wrioen spprowsl of Caringl Latoratones.

Zrtids e, L

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

RDINAL
| aboratories

NWd €€TECT ITOT/T/L +
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: e Ano BILLTO ANALYSIS REQUEST
ﬁamﬂnH:ﬂ—vﬂﬂan _.-—n.lmlk¢ ﬂ.‘rﬁrﬂk\' P.0. #
Address: jCompany:
ciy: Hobbs state: \) )} Zip: P0/O  [atn:
[Phone #: Fax #: Address:
__uahun» #: Project Owner: City:
__uno_onn Name: State: Zip:
_m.womon» Location: - Phone #:
_wu_.__u_o_.Zm_._._m" J.un m M_umvn_nc? ...r... jFax #:
FOR LAB USE DMLY iy ] MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING N
m alS F
glE |5 |& ;
Lab I.D. Sample LD. ' 1ELHE A
: SHEHERMAAE 8l N 3
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21599 (e, Oy [ Jugy § A .
S8_/0 Gl - { [ T T/ im0 | SINTS
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REMARKS:
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101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 363-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

nf BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
nﬂ.m@ Orpea~ P.O. #:
|Address: - = Company:
City: ?\om&. State: JJsA_Zip: <2 Attn: _
fPhone #: Fax #: Address: 5 _
Project #: Project Owner: ey |
Project Name: —mﬁﬁu Zip:
Project Location: I.N%Q _#R2l Phone #:
Sampler Name: H.:.a \N\mphnﬂ.hﬁ Fax #:
FOR LA Ute Orty : MATRIX _vmmmm_x_.. ?;E—zn = M
o
1 m _ M i
S - 0y ~
Lab L.D. Sample I.D. B HE L|&|8] .. (e
W 4 B m & m 8 i ~ql
o 0| = -
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Sefvice. _ailéiﬂlﬁlun.rht!..ut ..R s h without ir !!iwl'”h—ﬁifﬂ!l!gﬂg.
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| Fax Result: Add'l Fax #:
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Photographs
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. BUINEBRY DRINKARD UNIT # 211,
510° FNL & 1310' FEL
A.Sec 9,T215 R37E

Lea, Co. NM API # 30-025-41875

095ep19 11 57 WBDU 211 WBDU 211
Eunice, NM (5 09-Sap-18.11°57,.49

Q 47 32.49897,-103.16330 Ao 3481

p
Eunice. NM ® 09-Sep-19 11:55:12

H.T
A 215
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WGSB4
=161

Q 32.49891, -103.16395

b 2

09Sep19 11:54 WEDU 211 WBDU 211
Eunica, NM (& 08-Sep-19 11:54.09

WESH
+16it

Q

" iE 8
0GSepi9 11:51:WBDU 211 kWHDU 211
Eunice, NM & 09-Sep-19 11:51:27

Ao 34

J2o.T
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WGSBS it
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P _E

09Sep19 11:51 WBDU 211 WBDU 211
Eunice. NM (@ 09-Sep-15 11:51:03
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District |
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

District Il

811 8. First St, Artesta, NM 88210

Distract 11

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District 1V,

1220 5 St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural
Resources Department

0Oil Conservation Division

1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141
Revised August 24, 2018
Submit to appropriate OCD District office

Incident ID

District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

Release Notification

Responsible Party

Responsible Party Apache Corporation

OGRID 873

Contact Name Bruce Baker

Contact Telephone 432-631-6982

Contact email Larry.Baker@apachecorp.com

Incident # (assigned by 0CD) 1RP-3381

Contact mailing address 2350 West Marland Blvd. Hobbs, New Mexico 38240

Latitude 32.49923° N

Location of Release Source

Longitude -103.16370° W

{NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places)

Site Name WBDU 211

Site Type Qil Well

Date Release Discovered 9/2/2014

API# (if applicable) 30-025-41875

Unit Letter | Section

Township

Range County

A 9 218

37E Lea

Surface Owner: [] State [T} Federal [] Tribal [X] Private {(Vame: Millard Deck Estates

Nature and Volume of Release

Material{s) Released {Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific justification for the volumes provided below)
O Crude 0il Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered {bbls)
] Produced Water Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered {(bbls)
Is the concentration of tota] dissolved solids (TDS} | [] Yes [ ] Ne
in the produced water >10,000 mg/I?
] Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)
[] Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcf) Volume Recovered (Mcf)
[x] Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released (provide units) Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)
25 bbls of brine water unknown volume of brine water
Cause of Release

A hydraulic fracturing tank overflowed with brine water.

Released to Imaging: 7/1/2021 2:32:33 PM



Page 45 of 49

Received by OCD: 10/1/2019 4:28:59 PM

Form C-141 .State of Ne\.v Mefuf:o. Incident ID
Page 2 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID
Was this a major If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release?

release as defined b .
19.15.29.7(A) NM/{C? The release volume was 25 bbls of fluid.

El Yes |:| No

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?
Notice was given to Tomas Oberding by Bruce Baker via emial on 9/3/2014.

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safery hazard that wanld result in injury

[X] The source of the release has been stopped.
[x] The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment.
[X] Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.

[x} All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. {(4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is truc and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigale and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In

addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Bruce Baker Title: Sr. Environmental Tech

Signature: &M(L, &J‘\M Date: 8/30/2019

email: Larry. Baker@apachecorp.com Telephone: 432-631-6982

OCD Only

Received by: Date; ;
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID

Page 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information musi be provided 1o the appropriate district vffice no later than 90 days afier the release discavery date

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? 75 _(fi bgs)
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? O ves[X] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant O Yes No
walercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the O Yes[x] No
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, [ Yes[X] No
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used [ Yes[x] No
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? J ves[X] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh [ Yes[x] No
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? [ Yes[x] No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? O Yes[x] No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? O ves[X] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? [ Yes[x] No
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? O Yes[x] No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil

contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

(x]
[X] Field data

[X] Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

[x] Depth to water determination

[x] Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within '4-mile of the lateral extents of the release
[X] Boring or excavation logs

(x] Photographs including date and GIS information

[x] Topographic/Aerial maps

[X] Laboratory data including chain of custody

Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of

19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico -
; . — Incident ID
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID

| hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public healkh or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of linbility should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In

addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations,

Printed Name: Bruce Baker Title: Sr. Environmental Tech
Signature: E)f‘w& Roden _ Date: 8/30/2019

email: _Larry.Baker{@apachecorp.com Telephone: 432-631-6982
OCD Only

Received by: Date;
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico eiienalD nT01428828724
Page 6 Qil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID
Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following iteris must be included in the closure report,

[x] A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

[X] Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

Description of remediation activities

[ hereby certify that th&information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. [n addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Printed Name; Bruce Baker Title: Sr. Environmental Tech
Signature: M W Date: 8/30/2019

email: Lary.Baker@apachecorp.com Telephone: 432-631-6982
OCD Only

Received by: Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Closure Approved by: Wy Date: 07/01/2021

Printed Name: Bradford Billings Title: Envi.Spec.A
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?Gizgrli\ftFlrench Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State Of New MeXico conprTions
one:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 .
Distrct I e Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Acton 1604
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 - - .- = om
PDhone:(5I7I.’I))748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720 O|| Conservat|on D|V|S|on
istrict .
1900 o Brces . et M ret0 1220 S. St Francis Dr.

District IV
12I:0n3(.; St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe’ NM 87505

Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

APACHE CORPORATION 873

303 Veterans Airpark Ln Action Number:

Midland, TX 79705 1604

Action Type:
[C-141] Release Corrective Action (C-141)
CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date
bbillings None 7/1/2021
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